ASX Announcement



Ansell Limited Relocation of Primary Place of Residence of CEO and Managing Director

16 January 2015 - Melbourne, Australia – Ansell Limited (ASX:ANN), a global leader in protection solutions, today announces that its Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director, Mr. Magnus Nicolin, will be based in Ansell's EMEA office in Brussels with effect from January 19, 2015, while retaining his current office in Ansell's Iselin, N.J. location. It is expected he will, as he does currently, broadly split his office-based time between these two key Ansell hub locations. Mr. Nicolin will be also relocating his primary place of residence from the United States of America to Brussels, Belgium.

The move will provide more effective access to other key Ansell locations, and in particular, Ansell's Malaysian hub offices and Ansell's many Asian factory locations.

Ansell will retain its four Global Hub offices with a global operating HQ in New Jersey, USA, a registered corporate head office in Melbourne, Australia, as well as corporate HQ locations in Brussels, Belgium and Cyberjaya, Malaysia.

The move is consistent with Ansell's strategy to build a flexible global organization with key hub locations and management centers of excellence across major markets.

To facilitate this transfer, Mr. Nicolin has entered an agreement with Ansell's Belgian legal entity to replace his current employment agreement. Ansell will provide a one-off lump-sum payment to assist Mr. Nicolin in relocating his residence. The payment will be carried forward from an unused relocation benefit which was part of Mr. Nicolin's original terms of employment with Ansell in 2010. All material terms relating to remuneration, term, duties and termination provisions are unchanged from those disclosed in the 2014 Annual Report of Ansell Limited.

ENDS

For further information:

Investors & Analysts

Australia David Graham, I.R. Tel: +(61) 3 9270 7215 / +(61) 4011 40749 <u>david.graham@ansell.com</u>

Neil Salmon, CFO Tel: +(1) 732 345 5359 <u>neil.salmon@ansell.com</u>

Media

US

Australia Clair Cameron, FTI Consulting Tel: + (61) 2 8298 6100/ +(61) 409 240 137 clair.cameron@fticonsulting.com

US Frank Mantero, Communications Tel: +(1) 732 345 2128 frank.mantero@ansell.com

About Ansell

Ansell is a world leader in providing superior health and safety protection solutions that enhance human well-being.

ASX Announcement



With operations in North America, Latin America/Caribbean, EMEA and Asia, Ansell employs nearly 14,000 people worldwide and holds leading positions in the personal protective equipment and medical gloves market, as well as in the sexual health and well-being category worldwide. Ansell operates in four main business segments: Medical, Industrial, Single Use and Sexual Wellness. Information on Ansell and its products can be found at www.ansell.com.

HyFlex





SKYN' ACTIVARMR' MICROFLEX

® and ™ are trademarks owned by Ansell Limited or one of its affiliates. © 2014 Ansell Limited. All Rights Reserved.